ORDINANCE 2021-11 REPEALING SECTION 6.0609 WITHIN THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF FREEMAN, HUTCHINSON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF FREEMAN, HUTCHINSON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

The City of Freeman hereby REPEALS Ordinance Number 6.0609 (Fences) from the Ordinances of the City of Freeman, Adopted 12/18/89 and last Amended 08/03/15. Enacted for the following purpose:

A. Purpose:

- 1. To Eliminate Fence Ordinance 6.0609 from the "Ordinances of the City of Freeman".
- 2. To Establish a new Fence Ordinance under Section 1213 (Obstructions), Number 11 (Fences) of "The Official Zoning Ordinances of the City of Freeman."
- 3. Moving this Ordinance from the "City of Freeman Ordinances" to "The Official Zoning Ordinances of the City of Freeman" will allow the City of Freeman to better use the Zoning Administrator to manage any compliance issues to such ordinance.

Dated this 15th day of June, 2021.

(SEAL)

Michael Walter, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Finance Officer

First Reading:	June 15, 2021
Second Reading:	July 8th, 2021
Published:	July 15th, 2021
Effective Date:	August 4th, 2021